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MINISO

USER MANUAL
ERARAE

KARAOKE MICROPHONE WITH
BUILT-IN WIRELESS SPEAKER
WITH COLORFUL LIGHTS

MICROPHONE KARAOKE AVEC
HAUT-PARLEUR SANS FIL INTEGRE

MODEL: KG13

fEERAAFANNAAEMARAE, LHZERE.
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE
PRODUCT AND KEEP IT PROPERLY

MIC VOL: Microphone volume button
REMIX VOL: Mixed sound volume button
M/POWER: Turn on/turn off/mode change button
»»|/ V+: Next track/volume +

»II: Pause/play/answer callfend call
I«<JV-: Previous track/volume —

S/LED: Light/mute button

&:Sound changer

TF card slot

10. Micro USB power port

11. USB Port for External USB Flash Drive
12. External device audio port

CONOOAWN =

Parameters

BT Version 4.2 Output Power 3w

BT Name MINISO-KG13 | Frequency Range | 100hz-10khz

Charging Port | Micro USB Sensitivity -50+3dB

Battery Capacity | 800mAh Charging Time | About 2-3h

Instructions

Function Instruction

Turn On Long press button 3

Turn Off Long press button 3

Pairing Turn the device on and open Bluetooth, connect

the pairing name of MINISO-KG13

When playing, short press button 5;
When pausing, short press button 5

Play/Pause

Previous Track/| When playing, short press button 6 for previous track;
Volume - When playing, long press button 6 to lower the volume

Next Track
Nolume +

When playing, short press button 4 for next track;
When playing, long press button 4 to raise the volume

. Long press button 7 to turn on LED light;
LED Light Short press button 7 for mute

Sound Changing | Press button 8 to change sound

Cautions

1.Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage is required to

avoid hearing damage.

2.For your safety, do not use it in potentially hazardous condition.
3.Keep it out of reach of children to avoid danger caused by improper use.
4.Do not throw it to avoid damage caused by dropping.

5.Do not use or store it under -10°C or above 35°C to avoid shortening
the lifespan of microphone and battery.

6.Do not modify, disassemble or repair the product.

7.Irreplaceable battery. It should be disposed of according to local
laws & regulations or be recycled by professional institute. Do not
throw away or toss it into fire.

8.When not in use for a long time, charge it every 3 months to extend
its service life.

Troubleshooting

1.The microphone fails to be paired with the phone.

Solution: Check if the microphone is in pairing mode, and whether the
phone has BT function on. Check the list on your phone, remove
microphone from the list, follow the instructions of user manual to pair
the microphone with your phone again.

2.Cannot tum on the microphone. Solution: Check the battery to see ifit is low.
3.Can the battery of the microphone be replaced? Answer: No. The
lithium polymer battery in the microphone is irreplaceable.

4.The microphone got disconnected with the phone within 10 meters.
Solution: BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between
the microphone and the connected device. Check if there are any
metal or other objects that may affect the connection within the
effective distance.

5.Cannot hear audio playing when the microphone is connected to the
computer or phone.

Solution: Check whether the computer's audio output is already
connected to wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the
computer supports A2DP protocol. Make sure the volume is up on
your phone or computer.

6.Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the microphone after
connecting the microphone to the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the
microphone due to their settings.

Accessories

Productx1  Charging Cablex1 User Manualx1

FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures: --Reorient or
relocate the receiving antenna. --Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver. -- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. --Consult
the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition
without restriction.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.

FCC ID:2ART4-KG13

Apercu du Produit

MIC VOL : bouton de volume du microphone
REMIX VOL : Bouton de volume du son mixé
M/POWER : Bouton de mise en marche/arrét/changement de mode 4.
»»|/ V+ : Piste suivante/volume +

»»|I : Pause/lecture/réponse a un appelifin d'appel.
|«</V-: Piste précédente/volume -

& LED : Bouton d'éclairage/mode silencieux

& : Changeur de son

. Emplacement pour carte TF

10. Port d'alimentation Micro USB

11. Port USB pour Clé USB Externe

12. Port audio du dispositif externe
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Paramétres

i Puissance
Version BT | 4.2 de sortie 3w
Gamme de
Nom du BT | MINISO-KG13 fréquences 100hz-10khz
Port de ibilite
chargement | Micro USB Sensibilité -50+3dB
Capacité de | gyoman Tempsde | gnyion 2-3n
la batterie chargement
Fonction Instruction
Allumer Appui long sur le bouton 3
Eteindre Appuyez longuement sur le bouton 3
" Allumez l'appareil et ouvrez Bluetooth, connectez
Appairage le nom d'appariement du MINISO-KG13.
En cours de lecture, appuyez briévement sur
Lecture/Pause le bouton 5 -
En cas de pause, appuyez briévement sur le
bouton 5

En cours de lecture, appuyez briévement sur
Piste précédente | le bouton 6 pour passer a la piste précédente ;
/Volume - En cours de lecture, appuyez longuement sur
le bouton 6 pour baisser le volume.

En cours de lecture, appuyez briévement sur
le bouton 4 pour passer & la piste suivante ;
En cours de lecture, appuyez longuement sur

Piste suivante
/Volume +

le bouton 4 pour augmenter le volume

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton 7 pour
- allumer la lumiére LED ;
Lumiére LED Appuyez briévement sur le bouton 7 pour
mettre mode silencieux
Changement
do son Appuyez sur le bouton 8 pour changer de son

Attenti

1.Un contréle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation est
nécessaire pour éviter les dommages auditifs.

2.Pour votre sécurité, ne I'utilisez pas dans des conditions
potentiellement dangereuses.

3.Gardez-le hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger lié
a une utilisation incorrecte. 4.

4.Ne le jetez pas pour éviter les dommages causés par une chute.
5.Ne l'utilisez pas ou ne le conservez pas a moins de -10° ou a
plus de 35° pour éviter de réduire la durée de vie du microphone
et de la batterie.

6.Ne pas modifier, démonter ou réparer le produit.

7.Batterie irremplagable. Elle doit étre mise au rebut conformément
aux lois et réglementations locales ou étre recyclée par un institut
professionnel. Ne |a jetez pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.

8.Lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, chargez-la
tous les 3 mois pour prolonger sa durée de vie.

solu des problémes

1.Le microphone ne parvient pas a étre apparié avec le téléphone
Solution : Vérifiez si le microphone est en mode de couplage et si la
fonction BT est activée sur le téléphone. Vérifiez la liste sur votre
téléphone, retirez le microphone de la liste, suivez les instructions du

manuel d'utilisation pour appairer & nouveau le microphone avec
votre téléphone.

2.Impossible d'allumer le microphone.

Solution : Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.

3.La pile du microphone peut-elle étre remplacée ?

Réponse : Non : La pile au lithium-polymére qui se trouve dans le
microphone

4.Le microphone s'est déconnecté du téléphone dans un rayon de
10 métres.

Solution : Le BT est sans fil, il est donc trés sensible aux objets
situés entre le microphone et I'appareil connecté. Vérifiez s'il y a des
objets métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter la connexion dans
la distance effective.

5.Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque le microphone est
connecté a l'ordinateur ou au téléphone.

Solution : Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja connectée
a un périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en
charge le protocole A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur
votre téléphone ou votre ordinateur.

6.Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone par le biais du
microphone aprés avoir connecté le microphone au téléphone ?
Réponse : Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas étre
utilisées par le biais du microphone en raison de leurs paramétres.

Accessoires

Produitx1  Cable de Chargementx1  Manuel d'Utilisationx1
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Descripcién del producto

MIC VOL: Botén de volumen del micréfono

REMIX VOL: Botén de volumen de sonido mixto
M/POWER: Botén de encendido/apagado/cambio de modo
»»|f V+: Siguiente pista/volumen +

>|I: Pausar/reproducir/responder llamada/finalizar llamada
|4<«/V-: Pista anterior/volumen —

& LED: Botén de luz/silencio

@&: Cambiador de sonido

Ranura para tarjetas TF

10. Puerto de alimentaciéon Micro USB

11. Puerto USB para Unidad Flash USB Externa

12. Puerto de audio para dispositivo externo
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Parametros
Versién BT | 4.2 Voltajiede | 3y
salida
Nombre Rango de
doBT MINISO-KG13 | #8199 °C | 100hz-10khz
Puerto de . .
carga Micro USB Sensibilidad | -50+3dB
Capacidad Tiempo de %
de Bateria 800mAh carga Sobre 2-3h
Instrucciones
Funcién Instrucciones
Encender Mantenga presionado el boton 3
Apagar Mantenga presionado el botén 3

Encienda el dispositivo y abra Bluetooth,
Emparejamiento | conecte el nombre de emparejamiento de
MINISO-KG13

Al jugar, presione brevemente el botén 5,
Al hacer una pausa,presione brevemente
el boton 5

Reproducir
IPausar

Al reproducir, presione brevemente el botén 6
para la pista anterior; Al jugar, mantenga
presionado el boton 6 para bajar el volumen.

Pista anterior
/Volumen -

o . Siguiente pistafvolumen + Al reproducir,presione
Siguiente pista brevemente el boton 4 para la siguiente pista;
Jvolumen Al reproducir, mantenga presionado el botén
4 para subir el volumen

Mantenga presionado el botén 7 para encender
Luz LED laluz LED;
Presione brevemente el botén 7 para silenciar

Cambio de

. Presione el botén 8 para cambiar el sonido
sonido

Pal

etros

1. Se requiere un control razonable del volumen y el tiempo de uso
para evitar dafios auditivos.

2. Por su seguridad, no lo utilice en condiciones potencialmente
peligrosas.

3. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios para evitar el peligro
causado por un uso inadecuado.

4. No lo arroje para evitar dafios causados por una caida.

5. No lo use ni lo guarde por debajo de -10 ° o por encima de 35 °
para evitar acortar la vida util del micréfono y la bateria.

6. No modifique, desmonte ni repare el producto.

7. Bateria insustituible. Debe desecharse de acuerdo con las leyes y
regulaciones locales o ser reciclado por un instituto profesional. No
lo tire ni lo arroje al fuego.

8. Cuando no esté en uso durante un periodo prolongado, carguelo
cada 3 meses para prolongar su vida util.

Solucion problemas

1. El micréfono no se empareja con el teléfono.

Solucién: Compruebe si el micréfono esta en modo de
emparejamiento y si el teléfono tiene la funcion BT activada.
Verifique la lista en su teléfono, quite el micréfono de la lista, siga las
instrucciones del manual del usuario para emparejar el micréfono
con su teléfono nuevamente.

2. No se puede encender el micréfono.

Solucion: Verifique la bateria para ver si esta baja.

3. ¢ Se puede reemplazar la bateria del micréfono?

Respuesta: No. La bateria de polimero de litio del micréfono es
insustituible.

4. El micréfono se desconectd del teléfono a menos de 10 metros.
Solucion: BT es inalambrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos
entre el micréfono y el dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algin
metal u otros objetos que puedan afectar la conexion dentro de la
distancia efectiva.

5. No se puede escuchar la reproduccién de audio cuando el
micréfono esta conectado a la computadora o al teléfono.

Solucion: Compruebe si la salida de audio de la computadora ya esta
conectada al dispositivo inalambrico y si el Bluetooth de la computado-
ra es compatible con el protocolo A2DP. Asegurese de que el
volumen de su teléfono o computadora esté alto.

6. ¢(Puedo operar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través del
micréfono después de conectar el micréfono al teléfono?

Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el
funcionamiento a través del micréfono debido a su configuracion.

Accesorios

Producto X 1, Cable de carga X 1, Manual de usuario X 1
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